CTRC

May 4, 2018

Mr. Adam Fox, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Environmental Compliance Section

Bureau of Engineering and Construction

State of Connecticut Department of Transportation
2800 Berlin Turnpike, P.O. Box 317546
Newington, CT 06131-7546

Attention: Jason Coite, P.E. / Mandy Socolosky

Subject: On-Call Asbestos, Lead, Air Quality & Demolition Compliance
Agreement No. 04.27-01(15)
HazMat Inspection — Ten (10) District 1 Traffic Signal Intersections, Nine (9) Cities/Towns,
€T
ConnDOT Assignment No. 514-5709
ConnDOT Project No. 171-402
TRC Project No. 222165.5709.0710

Dear Mr. Fox:

TRC performed a limited survey for hazardous building materials associated with traffic signals and pedestrian
control equipment at 10 Traffic Signal Intersection Sites in 9 cities/towns (Bloomfield, Cheshire, East
Hartford, New Britain, Plainville, Rocky Hill, Southington, Wethersfield & Windsor Locks) in District I,
Connecticut. Results of the survey identified the following at the traffic signal span poles, mast arms,
pedestals, crosswalk signal hoods/push buttons and controller cabinet replacements at the following
Intersections:

Traffic Signal Int. No. 011-209, Route 218 at North Drive to CIGNA, Bloomfield

e One span pole was wood (unpainted). Detectable amounts of lead in paint were found on the
second grey/red painted metal span pole. There were no pedestrian crosswalk pedestals/hoods.
The paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves are presently presumed to be lead
containing. Controller cabinet was unpainted.

e Projected paint waste debris associated with the grey/red painted span pole was characterized as
non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

e Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves should be tested for TCLP lead
to determine waste disposal.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 025-225, Route 10 at Maplecroft Shopping Center, Cheshire

e One span pole was wood (unpainted). No detectable amounts of lead in paint were found on the
second grey painted metal span pole. Pedestrian crosswalk pedestals were galvanized (unpainted).
The paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves are presently presumed to be lead
containing. Detectable amount of lead were identified on the yellow crosswalk hoods/push
buttons. No detectable amounts of lead were identified on the painted metal controller cabinet.

e Projected paint waste debris associated with the yellow crosswalk hoods/push buttons was
characterized as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

e Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on painted metal surfaces of the grey painted
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span pole and the controller cabinet, any paint waste generated would be classified as non-
hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves should be tested for TCLP lead
to determine waste disposal.

Tan brittle caulking at the base of the controller cabinet was sampled and found to be non-ACM.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 042-251, S.R. 502 at Rolling Meadow Drive, East Hartford
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One span pole was wood (unpainted). No detectable amounts of lead in paint were found on the
second grey painted metal span pole. Pedestrian crosswalk pedestals were galvanized (unpainted).
The paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves are presently presumed to be lead
containing. Detectable amount of lead were identified on the yellow traffic light on pole. No
detectable amounts of lead were identified on painted metal controller cabinet.

Projected paint waste debris associated with the yellow traffic light on pole was characterized as
non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on painted metal surfaces of the grey painted
span pole and the controller cabinet, any paint waste generated would be classified as non-
hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves should be tested for TCLP lead
to determine waste disposal.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 088-247, Route 71 at Paul J. Manafort Drive & Francis Street, New Britain

All span poles were galvanized (unpainted). Pedestrian crosswalk pedestals were galvanized
(unpainted). The paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves are presently presumed
to be lead containing. Detectable amounts of lead were identified on the yellow painted crosswalk
hoods/push buttons. No detectable amounts of lead in paint were identified on the painted metal
controller cabinet.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on the painted metal surfaces of the metal
controller cabinet any paint waste generated would be classified as non-hazardous, non-RCRA
waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves and yellow painted crosswalk
hoods/push buttons should be tested for TCLP lead to determine waste disposal.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 088-279, Route 71 at Firehouse Lane, New Britain

One span pole was wood (unpainted). No detectable amounts of lead in paint were found on the
second grey painted metal span pole. There were no pedestrian crosswalk pedestals/hoods. The
paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves are presently presumed to be lead
containing. Detectable amount of lead were identified on the black/yellow traffic light on span
pole & yellow/green crosswalk push buttons. No detectable amounts of lead were identified on the
painted metal controller cabinet.

Projected paint waste debris associated with the black/yellow traffic light on span pole was
characterized as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on painted metal surfaces of the grey painted
span pole and the controller cabinet, any paint waste generated would be classified as non-
hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

CTRC



Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves and yellow/green crosswalk
push buttons should be tested for TCLP lead to determine waste disposal.

Grey pliable caulking and black fibrous material near controller cabinet were sampled and found
to be non-ACM.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 109-201, Route 10 at Whiting Street, Plainville

All span poles were galvanized (unpainted). There were no pedestrian crosswalk pedestals/hoods.
The paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves are presently presumed to be lead
containing. No detectable amounts of lead in paint were identified on the painted metal controller
cabinet.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on the painted metal surfaces of the metal
controller cabinet any paint waste generated would be classified as non-hazardous, non-RCRA
waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves should be tested for TCLP lead
to determine waste disposal.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 118-209, Route 99 at Town Line Road, Rocky Hill

One (1) span pole was galvanized (unpainted) and 1 span pole was wood (unpainted). Pedestrian
crosswalk pedestals were galvanized (unpainted). The paint associated with the metal traffic lights
themselves are presently presumed to be lead containing. Detectable amounts of lead paint were
found on yellow painted metal surfaces of the crosswalk hoods/push buttons. No detectable
amounts of lead in paint were found on the painted metal controller cabinet.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on the painted metal controller cabinet any paint
waste generated would be classified as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves and crosswalk hoods/push
buttons should be tested for TCLP lead to determine waste disposal.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 131-233, Route 322 at Interstate 691 WB Off-Ramp, Southington

No detectable amounts of lead in paint were found on the three (3) grey painted metal span poles.
There were no pedestrian crosswalk pedestals/hoods. The paint associated with the metal traffic
lights themselves are presently presumed to be lead containing. No detectable amounts of lead
were identified on the painted metal controller cabinet.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on painted metal surfaces of the grey painted
span poles and the controller cabinet, any paint waste generated would be classified as non-
hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves should be tested for TCLP lead
to determine waste disposal.

Black/grey flexible caulking at the base of the controller cabinet was sampled and found to be non-
ACM.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 159-230, Route 175 at Goff Road, Wethersfield

One span pole was wood (unpainted). No detectable amounts of lead in paint were found on the 2
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grey painted metal span poles. Pedestrian crosswalk pedestals were galvanized (unpainted). The
paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves and yellow crosswalk push buttons are
presently presumed to be lead containing. No detectable amounts of lead in paint was found on
the grey painted metal controller cabinet.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on painted metal surfaces of the grey painted
span poles and the metal controller cabinet, any paint waste generated would be classified as non-
hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves and yellow crosswalk push
buttons should be tested for TCLP lead to determine waste disposal.

Hard white caulking at the base of the controller cabinet was sampled and found to be non-ACM.

Traffic Signal Int. No. 165-213, Route 140 at Route 159 — South Junction, Windsor Locks
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All span poles were galvanized (unpainted). Pedestrian crosswalk pedestals were galvanized
(unpainted). The paint associated with the metal traffic lights themselves are presently presumed
to be lead containing. No detectable amounts of lead in paint were identified on the yellow/black
painted crosswalk hoods, yellow push buttons or painted metal controller cabinet.

Since no detectable amounts of lead were present on the yellow/black painted crosswalk hoods,
yellow push buttons or painted metal controller cabinet, any paint waste generated would be
classified as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste.

Any paint waste generated from the metal traffic lights themselves should be tested for TCLP lead
to determine waste disposal.

Hard white caulking at the base of the controller cabinet was sampled and found to be non-ACM.

Potential universal waste (UW) and Connecticut Regulated Waste (CRW) items associated with the traffic
lights themselves, crosswalk signal hoods/buttons and controller cabinets (i.e. Hg lamps/PCB ballasts and/or
printed circuit boards) are also likely present at the Intersection sites.

Laboratory data, inspector notes & project description information are attached.

If you have any questions, please call TRC at (860) 298-9692.

Very Truly Yours,

TRC

Reviewed By:

e A ) LA N~

Stephen R. Arienti, CHMM Erik R. Plimpton, P.E., CHMM, CMC
Senior Project Manager — Program Manager Vice President — Engineer in Charge
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80 Lupes Drive

Stratford, CT 06615 T

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010766

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cet]l@cetlabs.com

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET # : 801C766
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 011-209 Span Pole 8010766-01 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 12:10 01/31/2018
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010766-01 01 Intersection 0.24 0.10 1 B8B0130 02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:58
011-209 Span
Pole
Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com I Page 2 of 5




CET # : 8010766
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

1- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET # : 8010766
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing opcratcs under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number

Expires

CcT Connecticut Public Health PHO116

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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80 Lupes Drive

Stratford, CT 06615 T
COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING. INC.
Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095
Analytical Report
CET# 8020044
:f« _Il'\ th [ =
A NNIVERSARY |
ATt
Report Date:February 07, 2018

Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cet] @cetlabs.com

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET # : 8020044
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.
This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
02 Intersection 011-209 Span Pole 8020044-01 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 12:12 01/31/2018
Analyte: TCLP Lead [EPA 6020A] Analyst: CED
Prep: EPA 3005A-1311 Matrix: Extract
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8020044-01 02 Intersection 0.89 0.013 mg/L 1 B8B0613  02/06/2018 02/06/2018 17:17
011-209 Span
Pole

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com l Page 2 of 5 1




CET #: 8020044
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director
Report Comments:
Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F 1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

1- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com I Page 3 of 5




CET #: 8020044
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications
EPA 60204 in Water

Lead NY,CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116 09/30/2018
NY New York Certification (NELAC) 11982 04/01/2018

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com l Page 4 of 5 l
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
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e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

GOMPLETE ENVIRONMENTRL TESTING. INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010767
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Report Date:February 03, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET#: 8010767
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersecion 025-225 Controller 8010767-01 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 9:36 01/31/2018
Box
03 Intersecion 025-225 Span Pole 8010767-02 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 9:41 01/31/2018
05 Intersecion 025-225 Traffic 8010767-03 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 9:30 01/31/2018
Signal
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C| Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample 1D RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
801076701t 0.10 % 1 B8B0130 02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:10
8010767-02 0.10 % 1 B8B0130 02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:15
Analyte: TCLP Lead |[EPA 6020A] Analyst: CED
Prep: EPA 3005A-1311 Matrix: Extract
Date/Time
Laboratory 1D Client Sample 1D RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010767-03 0.013 mg/L 1 B8B0216 02/02/2018 02/02/2018 16:25

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615  Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com

| Page2of5




CET# : 8010767
Projcct: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Robert Blake
AL Blaw T,
David Ditta Project Manager

Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*(C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

1- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010767
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid

Lead Cr
EPA 60204 in Water

Lead NY,CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
cT Connecticut Public Health PHOI16 09/30/2018
NY New York Cerntification (NELAC) 11982 04/01/2018

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 = Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

Page 4 of 5
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80 Lupes Drive
Stratford. CT 06615 T

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
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Report Date:February 05, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl/@cetlabs.com

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET#:8010764
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 042-251 Span Pole 8010764-01 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 11:41 01/31/2018
03 Intersection 042-251 Controller 8010764-02 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 11:31 01/31/2018
Box
05 Intersection 042-251 Traffic 8010764-03 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 11:30 01/31/2018
Signal

Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS

Matrix: Paint Chip

Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010764-01 0Ol Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BOI130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:49
042-251 Span
Pole
8010764-02 03 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8B0130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:53
042-251
Controller Box
Analyte: TCLP Lead [EPA 6020A] Analyst: CED
Prep: EPA 3005A-1311 Matrix: Extract
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Resuit RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010764-03 05 Intersection 4.4 0.013 mg/L 1 B8B0216  02/02/2018 02/02/2018 16:20
042-251 Traffic
Signal
Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com l Page 2 of 5 l




CET#: 8010764
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Robert Blake
A= Blaw T,
David Ditta Project Manager

Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*CI- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laberatory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

1- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com
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CET # : 8010764
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

EPA 60204 in Water

Lead NY.CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations :

Code Description Number Expires
CcT Connecticut Public Health PHO116 09/30/2018
NY New York Certification (NELAC) 11982 04/01/2018

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com

| Pagedofs
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010769

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Rhode Island Certification: 199

Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903
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CET # : 8010769
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.
This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 088-247 Traffic 8010769-01 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 11:25 01/31/2018
Signal
03 Intersection 088-247 Controller 8010769-02 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 11:30 01/31/2018
Box
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS

Matrix: Paint Chip

Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Baich Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010769-01 0l Intersection ND 0.10 Ye 1 B8B0130 02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:36
088-247 Traffic
Signal
8010769-02 03 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8B0130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:46
088-247

Controller Box

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com I Page 2 of 5 J




CET #: 8010769
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*Cl1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*(C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All resuits met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010769
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number

Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 = www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, ING.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010768

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903
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CET # : 8010768
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C,

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 088-279 Controller 8010768-01 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 13:15 01/31/2018
Box
03 Intersection 088-279 Span Pole 8010768-02 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 13:10 01/31/2018
05 Intersection 088-279 Traffic 8010768-03 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 13:05 01/31/2018
Signal
07 Intersection 088-279 Traffic 8010768-04 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 13:01 01/31/2018
Signal
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010768-01 01 Intersection ND 0.10 % I B8B0130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:19
088-279
Controller Box
8010768-02 03 Intersection ND 0.10 % I B8B0130 02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:23
088-279 Span
Pole
8010768-03 05 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BO1306  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:27
088-279 Traffic
Signal
8010768-04 07 Intersection 0.11 0.10 % I B8BO130  02/61/2018 02/01/2018 18:32
088-279 Traffic
Signal

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com L Page 2 of 5




CET#: 8010768
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*Cl1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com

| Page3of5 |




CET #: 8010768
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number

Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHOL16

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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80 Lupes Drive
Stratford, CT 06615
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GOMPLETE ENVIRONMENTRL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8020054
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Report Date:February 07, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET # : 8020054
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date

08 Intersection 088-279 Traffic 8020054-01 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 13:00 01/31/2018

Signal
Analyte: TCLP Lead [EPA 6020A] Analyst: CED
Prep: EPA 3005A-1311 Matrix: Extract

Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8020054-01 08 Intersection 0.78 0.013 mg/L 1 B8B0613  02/06/2018 02/06/2018 17:22
088-279 Traffic
Signal

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 = Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I
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CET # : 8020054
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director
Report Comments:
Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*Cl- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 + Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET # : 8020054
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses inciuded in this Report

Analyte Certifications

EPA 60204 in Water

Lead NY,CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116 09/30/2018
NY New York Certification (NELAC) 11982 04/01/2018

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I Page 4 of 5 l
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010771

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET'#: 8010771
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 109-201 Controller 8010771-01 Paint Chip 172972018 10:40 01/31/2018
Box
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010771-01 01 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8B0130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 19:07
109-201

Controller Box

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 * Tel: 203-377-9984 * Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010771
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (30508, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET#: 8010771
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead (43

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations :

Code Description Number

Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHOL16

Complete Environmental Testing, 1nc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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80 Lupes Drive
Stratford, CT 06615

T

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010762

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cet]@cetlabs.com

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

Page 1 of 5
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CET # : 8010762
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 118-209 Signal 8010762-01 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 14:36 01/31/2018
Hood
03 Intersection 118-209 Controller 8010762-02 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 14:46 01/31/2018
Box
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010762-01 01 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8B0130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:39
118-209 Signal
Hood
8010762-02 03 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BO130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:44
118-209

Controller Box

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.

| Page2of5




CET #: 8010762 -
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits,

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

1- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010762
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6610C in Solid
Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations

Code Description Number

Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHOL16

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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80 Lupes Drive
Stratford, CT 06615 T

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010772

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cet]l(@cetlabs.com

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET #: 8010772
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 131-233 Span Pole 8010772-01 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 10:17 01/31/2018
03 Intersection 131-233 Controller 8010772-02 Paint Chip 1/29/2018 10:12 01/31/2018
Box
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
801077201 01 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BO130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 19:11
131-233 Span
Pole
801077202 03 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BO130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 19:16
131-233

Controller Box

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 * Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 * www.cetlabs.com L Page 20of5 I




CET #: 8010772
Project: DOT, intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
KJawd A U Q.

David Ditta Project Manager
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

1- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly tesponsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 = Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010772
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number

Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952

Stratford, CT 06615
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING. INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010770

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

| Pageilof5 |




CET # : 8010770
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.
This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 159-230 Span Pole 8010770-01 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 10:30 01/31/2018
03 Intersection 159-230 Controller 8010770-02 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 10:40 01/31/2018
Cabinet
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010770-01 01 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8B0130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 18:50
159-230 Span
Pole
8010770-02 03 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BO130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 19:03
159-230
Controller
Cabinet

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com I Page 2 of 5 J




CET #: 8010770
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
ﬂ W‘ M f a WO"

David Ditta Project Manager

Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*CI- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010770
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5709.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under tbe following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number

Expires

CTt Connecticut Public Health PHO116

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018

| Page4ofs




mn

8010770

]

| Page50f5

Edition: November 2013
@l—lmo Supersede Previous Edition
21 GRIFFIN ROAD NORTH : :
WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT 06095 TCLP CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TELEPHONE (860) 298-9692
FAX (860) 298-6380 LAB ID #.
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME : " | TURNAROUND TIME
222148 S709 . 0716 D67 Lrdysechons - Synaks PARAMETERS Zdbr || 48k |><] 3day
24hr e
INSPECTOR: (SIGNATURE) (PRINTED)
i m‘:&a\\s Sen _NNJ m 3
Vv, CRERERERE AR
AL
= 2 |£8 SRR MATERIAL
FIELD c |~ m S N
SAMPLE | DATE | TIME | &) 2|  SAMPLE LOCATION 2l 12 =19]%
NUMBER sl g _ S | (N
ol 13 lpso | x| |Tbr 15923 span gie _ X by pirl wlh «d
R i/20/1y psa_ (X | |fr ssp.050 spr_pole < Goy _pid_uh sl o
o3 JRNS |pd0 | X | ke K880 Gl Liyoif > |Gy ginle”_ard b
Reli hed by: (Si ‘ D j ' . Relinqui 4 Woo..nawwam.ﬁsnﬁu
anm i s ASi Pt 11%-% elinqui: ? eivi : (Si e
mﬁﬁu e W\Nm QNK® 22° % x\ 50k
?&a Time: (Pfinted) . {Printed Time! (Printed) -
m\i Sl (260 | Gty Gnsty | Gare cnary | iRy
.hﬁ \&L @ 1% %&R ¥ Qi‘NA TUr WQR\ Nﬁ\w e m\&)\\asg%zs&.\ﬁ.a Page 1 of 1




80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING. INC.

Client: Mr. Erik Plimpton
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 8010760

Report Date:February 02, 2018
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5706.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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CET #: 8010760
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5706.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 22.0°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Intersection 165-213 Controller 8010760-01 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 12:56 01/31/2018
Box
03 Intersection 165-213 Traffic 8010760-02 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 13:01 01/31/2018
Signal
05 Intersection 165-213 Traffic 8010760-03 Paint Chip 1/30/2018 13:06 01/31/2018
Signal
Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
8010760-01 01 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BOI30  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:26
165-213
Controller Box
8010760-02 03 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BO130  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:30
165-213 Traffic
Signal
8010760-03 05 Intersection ND 0.10 % 1 B8BOI30  02/01/2018 02/01/2018 17:35
165-213 Traffic
Signal

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010760
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5706.0710

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely, This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco
/d W‘ /M 7 a W—

David Ditta Project Manager

Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for
samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

RL is the Reporting Limit.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 » Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 » www.cetlabs.com
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CET #: 8010760
Project: DOT, Intersections-Signals
Project Number: 222165.5706.0710

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report
Analyte Certifications
EPA4 6010C in Solid
Lead CT

Compiete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations

Code Description Number

Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 » Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com

09/30/2018
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Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Page 1 of 1

21 Griffin Road North / \ 51888.CT-DOT.doc
Windsor, CT 06095 [ /¢ _
(860) 298-6308

Resuits you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #: 0051888
Project #: 222165.5709.0710
Date Received: 01/30/2018

Date Analyzed: 02/01/2018

Site: Intersection Inspection #025-225, Cheshire, CT

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Ashestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
I Tan/Colorless (caulk) Yes No -- .- ND None
2 Tan/Colorless (caulk) Yes No -- . ND None

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2018. TRC is accredited by the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested.

Date Issued

Analyzed by: / WMW Reviewed by:

Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager 02/01/2018
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-0 AIHA-LAP,LLC #100122  CT #PH-0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA000052 NY #10980 WV#LT000411
RI#AAL-OO7 TX#300354 VT #ALO14538 LA#0S0TT VA #3333 000283 AZ #A20944 HI #1.-09-004 NJ #CT004  CA #2907

CO# AL~15020 PHIL# 461 PA#68-03387
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Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Page 1 of 1

21 Griffin Road North f \ 51886.CT-DOT.doc
Windsor, CT 06095
(860) 298-6308

Resuits you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #: 0051886

Project #: 222165.5709.0710
Date Received: 01/30/2018

Date Analyzed: 02/01/2018

Site: Intersection Inspection #088-279, New Britain, CT

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
1 Black/Grey (caulk) Yes No -- 10% cellulose ND None
2 Black/Grey (caulk) Yes No -- 10% cellulose ND None
3 Black (fibrous material) Yes No -- 60% cellulose ND None
4 Black (fibrous material) Yes No -- 60% cellulose ND None

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R.L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2018. TRC is accredited by the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested.

Analyzed by: / WMM Reviewed by:

Date Issued
Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager 02/01/2018
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-0 ATHA-LAPLLC #100122  CT #PH-0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA0G00052  NY #10980 WVH#LT000411
RI#AAL-007 TX #300354 VT #ALO14538 LA#OS011 VA #3333 000283 AZ #A20944 HI #1.-09-004 NI #CT004  CA #2907

CO# AL-15020 PHIL# 461 PA#68-03387
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Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Page 1 of 1

21 Griffin Road North ’ : \ 51887.CT-DOT.doc
Windsor, CT 06095
(860) 298-6308

Results you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #: 0051887

Project #: 222165.5709.0710
Date Received: 01/30/2018

Date Analyzed: 02/01/2018

Site: Intersection Inspection #131-233, Southington, CT

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
1 Black/Grey (caulk) Yes No -- --- ND None
2 Black/Grey (caulk) Yes No -- .- ND None

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R.L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2018. TRC s accredited by the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested.

Analyzed by: / WM P ) Reviewed by:

Date Issued
Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager 02/01/2018
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-0 ATHA-LAPLLC #100122 CT #PH-0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA000052 NY #10980 WV #LT000411
RI#AAL-007 TX #300354 VT #ALO14538 LA#05011 VA #3333 000283 AZ #A20944 HI #1.-09-004 NI#CT004 CA #2907

CO# AL-15026 PHIL# 461 PA#68-03387
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Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Page 1 of 1

21 Griffin Road North f \ 51890.CT-DOT.doc
Windsor, CT 06095
(860) 298-6308

Results you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #: 0051890

Project #: 222165.5709.0710
Date Received: 01/30/2018

Date Analyzed: 02/01/2018

Site: Intersection Inspection #159-230, Wethersfield, CT

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
01 White (caulk) Yes No -- --- ND None
02 White (caulk) Yes No -- .- ND None

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R.L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2018. TRC is accredited by the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client,

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested.

Analyzed by: / WMM Reviewed by:

Date Issued
Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager 02/01/2018
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-0 ATHA-LAP,LLC #100122  CT #PH-0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA000052 NY #10980 WV#LT000411
RI#AAL-007 TX #300354 VT #AL014538 LA#0S011 VA #3333 000283 AZ #A20944 Hi #1.-09-004 NJ #CT004  CA #2967

CO# AL-13020 PHIL# 461 PA#68-03387
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Industrial Hygiene Laboratory Page 1 of 1

21 Griffin Road North / \ 51889.CT-DOT.doc
Windsor, CT 06095
(860) 298-6308

Results you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #: 0051889

Project #: 222165.5709.0710
Date Received: 01/30/2018

Date Analyzed: 02/01/2018

Site: Intersection Inspection 165-213, Windsor Locks, CT

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
01 White (caulk) Yes No -- --- ND None
02 White (caulk) Yes No -- --- ND None

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R.L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2018. TRC is accredited by the ATHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested.

Analyzed by: / WM% Reviewed by:

Date Issued

Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager 02/02/2018
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-¢ AIHA-LAY,LLC #100122  CT #PH-0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA000052 NY #10980 WV#LT000411
RI #AAL-007 TX #300354 VT #A1.014538 LA#05011 VA #3333 000283 AZ #A20944 HI #1.-09-004 NI #CT004  CA #2907
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Project Title: Installation of Traffic Control Signals in District 1
Project Number:

e CN Project Number: 171-402
e PE Project Number: 171-402

Detailed Project Description: Installation of traffic control signals will require excavation of existing
equipment as well as excavation for new foundations (span pole, mast arm, pedestal, controller cabinet,
etc.) and trenching (i.e. conduit) as required. In addition to excavation for traffic signal equipment,
excavation will be required for sidewalk ramps that will be installed or reconstructed to meet current
ADA standards. In areas of an excavation where there is existing signal equipment, excavation will take
place in areas that have undergone extensive ground disturbance in the past. In areas of an intersection
where there is no existing signal equipment, excavation may be in areas where there may not have been
extensive ground disturbance in the past. There is significantly less than one acre of disturbance for
each location.

Purpose and Need Statement: This project will install new traffic signal equipment, which may include
span poles, mast arms, signal heads, span wires, conduits, loops, pedestrian countdown heads, signing
and pavement markings, to meet current department standards.

All intersections below consist of new signal equipment being installed at existing signalized locations:

Bloomfield — Route 218 at North Drive to CIGNA (Int. No. 011-209)

Cheshire — Route 10 at Maplecroft Shopping Center (Int. No. 025-225)

East Hartford — S.R. 502 at Rolling Meadow Drive (Int. No. 042-251)

New Britain — Route 71 at Paul J. Manafort Drive and Francis Street (Int. No. 088-247)
New Britain — Route 71 at Firehouse Lane (Int. No. 088-279)

Plainville — Route 10 at Whiting Street (Int. No. 109-201)

Rocky Hill — Route 99 at Town Line Road (Int. No. 118-209)

Southington - Route 322 at Interstate 691 Westbound Off-Ramp (Int. No. 131-233)
Wethersfield — Route 175 at Goff Road (Int. No. 159-230)

10 Windsor Locks — Route 140 at Route 159 - South Junction (Int. No. 165-213)

©ENOU A WNE

The intersection below consists of new signal equipment being installed at the existing unsignalized
location:

1. Bloomfield — Route 178 at Crestview Drive (Int. No. 011-252)
The intersection below consists of a revision to existing signal equipment at the existing signalized

location. The revision is for new pedestrian amenities and detection; existing span poles and span
pole foundations will remain: = g

2| 0 New Britain = Route 372 at Stanwood Drive and Wooster Street (Int. No. 088-221)
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